Parks and recreation 1,173,678   195,817   -

Community planning and development -   74,375   -

Municipal court 45,610   -   408

Interest on long-term debt 76,733   -   -

Total governmental activities 5,138,763   1,108,797   87,725

Business-type activities

Water 1,623,868   1,447,178   -

Electric 5,227,039   6,072,634   -

Waste water 1,878,204   2,252,178   -

Total business-type activities 8,729,111   9,771,990   -

Total primary government 13,867,874$   10,880,787$   87,725$

General revenues

Taxes:

Property taxes levied for general purposes

Property taxes levied for parks and recreation

Sales tax

Franchise taxes

Investment earnings

Gain on sale of assets

Other

Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position - beginning, as previously reported

Prior period adjustment

Net position - beginning, as restated

Net position - ending

Functions/Programs

City of Odessa

Statement of Activities

Year Ended March 31, 2025

PR
EL

IM
IN

AR
Y

21

Governmental

Activities

Business-Type

Activities Total

(868,927)$   -$   (868,927)$

(1,126,493)   -   (1,126,493)

(921,400)   -   (921,400)

(977,861)   -   (977,861)

74,375   -   74,375

(45,202)   -   (45,202)

(76,733)   -   (76,733)

(3,942,241)   -   (3,942,241)

-   (176,690)   (176,690)

-   845,595   845,595

-   373,974   373,974

-   1,042,879   1,042,879

(3,942,241)   1,042,879   (2,899,362)

424,225   -   424,225

105,671   -   105,671

2,169,290   -   2,169,290

179,095   -   179,095

201,951   127,792   329,743

100,000   6,162   106,162

56,792   5,031   61,823

1,076,268   (1,076,268)   -

4,313,292   (937,283)   3,376,009

371,051   105,596   476,647

14,415,123   21,403,579   35,818,702

(1,200,957)   -   (1,200,957)

13,214,166   21,403,579   34,617,745

13,585,217$   21,509,175$   35,094,392$

Primary Government

Net (Expense) Revenues and

Changes in Net Position

 PR
EL

IM
IN

AR
Y

See notes to basic financial statements. 22

General Fund Parks Fund

Transportation

Tax Fund

Capital

Improvements

Sales Tax Fund

Total

Governmental

Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,559,641$   13,125$   -$   -$   4,572,766$

Investments 122,914   134,542   796,831   510,316   1,564,603

Taxes receivable 187,847   69,403   58,102   58,102   373,454

Accounts receivable 119,744   -   -   4,788   124,532

Notes and loans receivable -   -   -   118,095   118,095

Prepaid items 38,925   5,324   -   -   44,249

Total assets 5,029,071   222,394   854,933   691,301   6,797,699

Liabilities

Accounts payable 82,355   264   30,903   -   113,522

Accrued liabilities 2,837   53   -   -   2,890

Court bonds and deposits 34,898   -   -   -   34,898

Unearned revenue 1,115,882   7,194   1,123,076

Total liabilities 1,235,972   7,511   30,903   -   1,274,386

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 28,664   -   -   -   28,664

Total deferred inflows of resources 28,664   -   -   -   28,664

Fund Balances

Nonspendable

Prepaid items 38,925   5,324   -   -   44,249

Restricted

Parks -   209,559   209,559

Debt service 37,172   -   -   -   37,172

Capital outlay -   -   824,030   691,301   1,515,331

Unassigned 3,688,338 -   -   -   3,688,338

Total fund balances 3,764,435   214,883   824,030   691,301   5,494,649

Total liabilities, deferred

  inflows of resources, and

  fund balances 5,029,071$   222,394$   854,933$   691,301$   6,797,699$

City of Odessa

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

March 31, 2025

PR
EL

IM
IN

AR
Y

See notes to basic financial statements.  23

Total fund balances - governmental funds 5,494,649$

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and,

therefore, are not reported as assets in governmental funds.

Cost of capital assets 14,980,183

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization (5,389,118)

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current

period and, therefore, are not reported as liabilities in the funds.